
We sincerely thank the editor and both reviewers for their time and careful consideration of our
manuscript. We have significantly improved the overall quality of the manuscript by responding to
their helpful and constructive comments.
In the following, we address the comments raised and propose some modifications, including mainly :
- the description and implementation of wave effects,
- the model-observation comparisons,
- addressing land-sea transfers not supported by the Lagrangian analyses of the study.
Our response to each point made by the reviewer 1 is presented below in blue. Our corrections and
additions to the manuscript text are underlined here in the responses.
Best regards,
Lisa Weiss and co-authors
____________
REVIEWER 1
Comments on Weiss et al.: “Modeling Indian Ocean circulation to study marine debris dispersion:
insights into high-resolution and Stokes drift effects with Symphonie 3.6.6”
The manuscript addresses an outstanding issue in the field of marine (pollution) transport modelling:
providing coherent ocean velocity output from the coast to the open ocean that resolves the dominant
transport processes from the submesoscale to the basin scale. It does so by introducing a new ocean
model configuration for the Indian Ocean with grid refinement towards key coastal regions, inclusion
of wave forcing, and a more realistic representation of river discharge. While the grid refinement and
inclusion of wave forcing are not based on novel concepts, their combination in this context yields a
potentially valuable new tool for marine pollution modelling that may support both sensitivity studies
and improved estimates of pollution patterns compared to standard approaches.
The overall structure and presentation of the results is clear, including useful visualizations. However,
the writing includes imprecise terminology, and several methodological concepts are insufficiently
or inaccurately described. This limits a thorough assessment of the approach and specifically concerns
the description and implementation of wave effects (see General Comment 1) and model-observation
comparisons (General Comment 2). Additionally, the stated goal of addressing land-sea transfers is
not clearly supported by the Lagrangian analyses presented (General Comment 3).
To conclude, while I see the potential of the manuscript to become a relevant addition to the field, I
recommend major revisions to clarify key concepts, improve the terminology, and better align overall
content and objectives.
We sincerely thank the reviewer for the appreciation of our work, the scope and objectives of which
have been perfectly summarized here. We have taken note of the imprecise terminology and
insufficient description of methodological concepts that need to be refine, following in priority the 3
general comments raised by the reviewer.
General Comments:
1. Representation of wave effects



The description of wave-related processes is vague, and terminology is inconsistently used. In theory,
waves affect Lagrangian transport both (i) directly via Stokes drift and (ii) indirectly through wave-
induced modifications of Eulerian currents, including (anti-)Stokes forces such as the Stokes–Coriolis
force. After rereading the methods, I was left with the impression that:

•      The only wave-related effect considered is the Stokes–Coriolis force, yet, this is also
loosely referred to throughout as "Stokes drift forcing" or simply "Stokes drift".

•      Lagrangian particles are advected by Eulerian currents only (eventually including the
effect of the Stokes-Coriolis force), and not by a combination of Eulerian currents and Stokes
drift.

> This first general comment is entirely relevant. The reference we made to studies using an approach
similar to ours (L149) - “Following a similar approach to McWilliams and Restrepo (1999); Jordà et
al. (2007); Gentil et al. (2022); Weiss et al. (2024b)” – did not fully clarify the implementation of
wave effects in our simulation.
As the reviewer suggested, we only considered the wave effect on Lagrangian transport indirectly –
i.e. option (ii), through wave-induced modification of Eulerian currents, including anti-Stokes forces
such as the Stokes-Coriolis force. In our simulations, the Stokes drift is not explicitly added to the
Lagrangian advection scheme. Particles are advected only by the Eulerian currents resulting from the
hydrodynamic model, in which the effect of waves is dynamically integrated via the Stokes-Coriolis
term in the momentum equations, which consistently induces a feedback from the waves on the
currents. This online forcing is based on the waves variables provided by the CMEMS WAVERYS
0.2° product (https://doi.org/10.48670/MOI-00022).
If this is correct, the implementation is basic and not fully aligned with the current state of the art
(e.g., Couvelard et al., 2020). It also contrasts with recent findings suggesting that both Stokes drift
and wave-induced modifications of Eulerian currents are important for Lagrangian transport (e.g.,
Röhrs et al., 2022; Cunningham et al., 2022; Rühs et al., 2025).
> We agree with this, but consider that one-way forcing is a reasonable compromise for incorporating
the effects of waves into physical simulations. Two-way coupling is much more computationally
expensive and therefore not feasible for the high kilometer resolution of our grid over the entire Indian
Ocean basin. In comparison, Couvelard et al., 2020 used two-way coupling globally at a much coarser
resolution of 0.5°. Our approach differs from simpler methods (sometimes also used in the literature),
where Stokes velocity field is simply added to Eulerian current field offline and apply to calculate
particle trajectories, without dynamic feedback. Our online forcing allows us to generate a consistent
response of the current field to variations in Stokes velocities, in particular via the Stokes-Coriolis
force, which typically reduces the intensity of surface currents and affects the drift of surface particles,
and in particular the large scale connectivity.
Moreover, the explicit addition of Stokes drift in the Lagrangian module could have (i) led to
redundancy in the consideration of this effect and (ii) complicated the analysis by introducing a
second source of divergence between our simulations that could have complicated our sensitivity
tests. We therefore chose this approach because it allowed for a more direct comparison between the
three configurations tested for Lagrangian applications in our study (IndOc.HR, IndOc.HR-Sto and
IndOc.12).



We acknowledge the references suggested by the reviewer and have included them in the introduction
such as (L61): “Wind and wave processes can significantly influence the dispersion and accumulation
of buoyant material such as marine debris (van Sebille et al., 2020). Their impact occurs through
multiple mechanisms (Onink et al., 2019): (i) the modification of Eulerian currents by waves, notably
via the Stokes–Coriolis force, (ii) the direct advection of particles by Stokes drift when explicitly
included in Lagrangian schemes, and (iii) the windage effect, i.e., the direct wind forcing on partially
emerged objects. Different representations of wave effects have also been explored through one-way
forcing (Röhrs et al., 2012 ; Cunningham et al., 2022) or two-way coupling frameworks (as shown
by Rühs et al., 2025 ; Bajon et al., 2023 ; Couvelard et al., 2020).”

I recommend that the authors:
•      Clearly distinguish between Stokes drift and Stokes–Coriolis forcing throughout the

text.
> We have clarified these elements in the text and added equations in order to remove any ambiguity
between the concepts of “Stokes drift” and “Stokes-Coriolis forcing”, as follows:
- L147 “2.1.5 Stokes drift” changed to “2.1.5 Current-wave interaction”
- L150 adding “consists in an online one-way forcing utilizing the surface Stokes velocity”
Throughout the manuscript, we verified the relevance of the term “Stokes drift » wherever it
appeared, replacing it with “wave forcing” or “Stokes-Coriolis force” or “Stokes velocity forcing”.
In particular, we modified:
- in the title “insights into high-resolution and Stokes drift effects », replaced by “insights into high-
resolution and wave forcing effects”
- in the abstract “Stokes drift forcing” was replaced by “wave forcing” (L9), by “Stokes-Coriolis
force” (L15) and by “Stokes velocity” (L17)
- in the introduction “Stokes drift forcing » was replaced by “wave forcing” (L82, 86, 90) or “Stokes-
Coriolis force” (L83)
- in section 3 (L267) “the wave-induced forcing through Stokes-Coriolis term with IndOc.HR-Sto in
subsection 3.2.”

•      Clarify whether and how Stokes drift is included in the Lagrangian advection scheme.
> We also clarified in section “2.2.2 Lagrangian simulations”, (L185) : “In IndOc.HR-Sto, the total
current also includes the wave-induced Stokes velocities as shown in eq. 1. In this later case,
Lagrangian particles are advected by the Eulerian current fields dynamically modified by wave
forcing through the Stokes–Coriolis term, but without any explicit addition of Stokes drift in the
Lagrangian advection scheme.”

•      Include relevant formulas and refer to established methods, or detail any deviations
from them.

- (L158) adding the description of equations (1) and (2), demonstrating how the wave effect is
included in the Eulerian current calculation.



- (L171, 176) “Stokes drift” changed to “Stokes velocity” and adding “the effect of surface waves on
Eulerian currents via the Stokes–Coriolis term in the momentum equations (see section 2.1.5).”
We think that this clarification meets the reviewer’s expectations and contributes to a clearer
understanding of our methodology.

2. Model-observation comparisons
The approach to model validation needs clarification:

•      Are all datasets interpolated to a common grid prior to computing correlations?
> To compute correlations between the simulations and the different observation products, the
SYMPHONIE model outputs are interpolated onto the corresponding observation grids, i.e. SST
from IndOc.HR, IndOc.HR-Sto and IndOc.12 is interpolated to the OSTIA grid (0.05°), SSS to the
CCI grid (0.5°), SLA to the CMEMS grid (0.25°). To clarify it, we have added the following sentence
at the beginning of Section 3 “Evaluation of the simulations and circulation analysis”: (L268) “For
model-observation comparisons through bias and correlation calculations, the SYMPHONIE model
outputs are interpolated onto the corresponding observational product grids, i.e. SST to OSTIA
(0.05°), SSS to CCI (0.5°), and SLA to CMEMS (0.25°).”

•      How might the applied nudging influence the agreement with observations?
Further detail on the nudging (location, depth, timescale) is needed as well, see also specific comment
below.
> We have clarified in (L126) (see also responses to comments below) that nudging is applied only
in the southeastern part of the domain (south of 50°S and near Australia) where the telescopic grid is
coarser than the 1/12° GLORYS forcing, and also vertically over the full water column. None of the
three regions evaluated here (ArS, BoB, MoC) are affected by this nudging, thus without direct impact
on the agreement showed with observations in our evaluation section. Moreover, the satellite products
used for evaluation (OSTIA SST, CCI SSS, CMEMS SLA) are different from the GLORYS dataset
used for nudging.
Technically, the nudging is implemented through a sponge layer whose intensity decreases with
distance to the open boundary. The relaxation coefficient follows a 1/2-cosine shape in the case of
constant resolution. In our variable-resolution grid, the sponge is instead defined as a function of the
grid spacing ∆x relative to a critical resolution ∆x_crit = 12 km such as:
sponge = 0. 5 * (1 + tanh [ (∆x−∆x_crit) / ∆x_width])
With ∆x_width = 2 km. This function is equal to 0 where the resolution is fine (∆x < 7.5 km), equal
to 0.5 where ∆x = ∆x_crit = 12 km, and approaches 1 where the resolution is much coarser. The
dimensionless sponge coefficient is then scaled by the inverse relaxation timescale 1/T0.
3. Land-sea transfers
The abstract sets the goal to address land–sea transfers, but no direct analysis of this is presented.
Lagrangian experiments are based on offshore releases, and sensitivity tests focus on grid resolution
and wave forcing. The influence of more realistic river discharge, while implemented, is not tested.
This feels like a missed opportunity. For example, exploring how coastal retention changes with the



new configuration could strengthen the manuscript’s relevance considerably. If the authors choose
not to pursue additional analyses, I suggest reformulating the manuscript’s goals to avoid overstating
its scope.
> We acknowledge that the Lagrangian experiments conducted in this study do not address land-sea
transfers, focusing instead only on sensitivity tests involving particle releases at sea. This decision
was made because we are preparing a second publication focusing on the analysis of Lagrangian
simulations based on realistic scenarios at river mouths. These simulations have already been
produced and need further analysis. However, their analysis is not included in this first paper due to
constraints on the length of the manuscript and also for more clarity. In this first manuscript, we have
chosen to demonstrate only the effect that different dynamic forcing choices can have on trajectories.
In a second step, we will examine the fate of river particles from the coastal zone to the open ocean.
This highlights the importance of integrating river discharge forcing in the best possible way, as
described here.
To avoid misunderstanding, we modified the following sentence from the abstract (L4): “To support
future studies on land-sea transfers and marine debris dispersion in this complex ocean, we developed
a new circulation modeling configuration using the hydrodynamic model SYMPHONIE.”
And also we give more details on the perspectives into the introduction (L79): “While the present
study does not explicitly address plastic land-sea transfers, it provides the hydrodynamic framework
necessary for future analyses focusing on riverine inputs and coastal retention.”

Specific comments:
•      L 9-10: “Three annual experiments are conducted, alternatively considering Stokes

drift forcing and different grid resolutions”. This sentence is ambiguous about the exact
combinations of Stokes drift forcing and grid resolution used in the three experiments. Please
clarify.

> We have clarified the sentence such as (L9) “Three annual experiments are conducted, exploring
the effects of wave forcing and spatial resolution. The reference simulation (IndOc.HR) uses high
resolution without wave forcing, IndOc.HR-Sto uses the same resolution but includes wave forcing
via the Stokes-Coriolis term, and IndOc.12 is a lower-resolution simulation without wave forcing.”

•      L 39: “Lagrangian and Eulerian dispersion modeling studies can help to fill this
knowledge gap”. Why are Eulerian dispersion modeling studies mentioned here? Consider
omitting “Eulerian” dispersion modelling here, as all examples relate to Lagrangian methods.

> We agree and have removed “Eulerian” from this sentence.
•      L 57 ff: “Stokes forcing related to waves can also have a significant impact on the

dispersion of floating material […], including indirectly the effect of windage on surface
particle drift”. This sentence is inaccurate. In principal, Stokes drift, Stokes forces, and
windage are individual processes affecting marine matter transport. If Stokes drift is
parameterized via an additional transport component in wind direction, the corresponding
tuning factor can also be chosen to include windage. But if Stokes drift obtained from a wave
model is included in the transport simulations, that does not necessarily include any windage
component. Please correct.



> We agree that the original sentence was misleading. We have revised it by adding details on waves
processes and windage with literature references (L61 - see comment above).

•      L 65 ff: “One of the main challenges in modeling the dispersion of marine debris is
the necessity to study the continuity of dispersion patterns from […] coastal scales […] to
large scale ocean currents […]”. I completely agree! However, as summarized above, I think
the current set of analyses unfortunately does not convincingly demonstrate how the new
model configuration tackles this.

> We agree, and as explained above, we have performed Lagrangian simulations based on realistic
river scenarios, but for reasons of manuscript length and clarity, we prefer to dedicate this first
publication to the evaluation of hydrodynamic simulations and Lagrangian sensitivity tests, and we
are preparing a second publication in which we will analyze the fate of particles released at river
mouths, from the coastal zone to the open sea. We therefore propose adding the following sentence
(L79): “While the present study does not explicitly address plastic land-sea transfers, it provides the
hydrodynamic framework necessary for future analyses focusing on riverine inputs and coastal
retention.”

•      L 70: “stranding issues” It is not clear what is meant by issues here, please clarify.
> We have done the following clarification (L78): “where the main sources of debris are located and
where plastic stranding poses significant socio-environmental challenges”

•      L 81: “floating particle” This terminology is recurrently used within the manuscript
and implies particles remain at the surface. However, the method part introduces the
trajectories as 3D, including vertical displacements (cf. l. 155 ff.). “Buoyant particles” may
be more appropriate to use.

> We used the term “floating” considering these particles to be in the upper layer of the ocean with
rising velocities, but they are indeed not always at the surface. We agree to replace this term with
“buoyant” throughout the manuscript to make it less confusing.

•      L 103: “Bathymetry is built from […] with manual verification and modification of
the coastline […]. Without further explanations, these kind of manual modifications
compromise reproducibility. Publishing the modified bathymetry along with a documentation
of the performed changes is strongly recommended.

> We acknowledge the concerns regarding reproducibility. The minor verification and adjustment of
the coastline mentioned were performed during the grid generation process using the grid construction
module of the SYMPHONIE model, with the aim of verifying key topographic features. The resulting
model grid is provided with the manuscript to ensure full reproducibility of the simulations presented
in this study. We have also revised this part of the sentence to avoid any misunderstanding or
confusion (L113): “Bathymetry is built from an interpolation of the GEBCO-2021 product. Depth
ranges from 1 to -7459 m in the domain.”

•      L 116 ff: “A temporal nudging layer is configured wherever the resolution of the
telescopic grid is lower than the 1/12° GLORYS forcing (to the southeast).” This sentence
and the corresponding paragraph remain unclear about whether nudging is only applied at the
lateral open boundaries or also within the domain. This should be stated explicitely, as it also



impacts the interpretability of the validation of modeled SST and SSS (which naturally would
be expected to be very good for regions where nudging is applied).

> To complete our response above, we confirm that the temporal nudging is also applied within the
domain but only in areas where the horizontal grid resolution is coarser than the 1/12° forcing. As
illustrated by Fig. 1, this condition is satisfied only south of 50°S and at the easternmost edge of the
domain near Australia. Importantly, it does not impact the interpretation of the SST and SSS
validation, since the three evaluated regions (ArS, BoB and MoC in Fig. 1) are not concerned by the
nudging. Moreover, the satellite-based products used for the model evaluation are different from the
GLORYS forcing used for the nudging. We have updated the manuscript to clarify the spatial extent
of the nudging and to explicitly mention this point (L125): “A temporal nudging layer is configured
in regions where the resolution of the telescopic grid is coarser than that of the 1/12° GLORYS
forcing. This only occurs is the southeastern part of the domain, south of 50°S and around Australia,
as shown by the grid resolution in Fig. 1. In these areas, temperature and salinity fields are relaxed
toward their better-resolved GLORYS counterpart, over the full water column, using a relaxation
time scale that decreases smoothly with the difference in resolution between two grids. Relaxation is
therefore greater at the southeastern edge of the domain, with a minimum time scale of 30 days. This
nudging does not impact the three regions selected for model evaluation (ArS, BoB, MoC), ensuring
that it does not artificially improve the agreement with observations in these areas.”

•      Figure 1:“blue boxes in the best-resolved regions […] are used to calculate spatial
averages […] and Lagrangian trajectories presented in the following”. Not clear whether this
refers to the big or small blue boxes (there are two frames in each mentioned region);
“presented in the following” reads weird in a figure caption (as nothing follows directly)

> We specified as follow in the caption of Fig. 1: “ Blue boxes in the best-resolved regions (ArS:
Arabian Sea, BoB: Bay of Bengal, MoC: Mozambique Channel) are used to calculate spatial averages
of temperature, salinity, sea elevation, energy spectra and Lagrangian trajectories (larger boxes for
Figs. 6 and Table 2 ; smaller boxes for Figs. 2, 7, 9 and 10). ”

•      L 136: “This parameterization uses the surface Stokes drift (extrapolated below the
surface using the peak period)” a formula and reference would be helpful.

> We have moved the concerned references at the beginning of the sentence such as (L149):
“Following a similar approach to McWilliams and Restrepo (1999); Jordà et al. (2007); Gentil et al.
(2022); Weiss et al. (2024b), this parameterization consists in an online one-way forcing utilizing the
surface Stokes velocity (extrapolated below the surface using the peak period)”.

•      L 140 ff: “In practice, Stokes drift is considered through the transport calculation in
the model’s Eulerian equations. In parallel, the momentum equations take into account the
anti-Stokes term, […].” What Eulerian transport equations exactly, are you referring to tracer
transport here? Adding the respective equations would be helpful.

> (L158) We have added the equations (1) and (2), demonstrating how the wave effect is included in
the Eulerian current calculation.

•      L 157: What type of interpolation scheme is used?
> We thank the reviewer for the question. The interpolation of velocity fields to particle positions is
performed using linear interpolation in the three spatial dimensions and in time. This choice is
consistent with the second-order Runge-Kutta (RK2) time integration scheme used here. With linear



interpolation, RK2 scheme is exact and provides the same accuracy as higher-order scheme like RK4,
while being computationally much less expensive. In contrast, nonlinear interpolation of the current
field would require a significantly higher computational coast (scaling from 16 to 256 terms per
particles) and may introduce spurious extrema near fronts. Linear interpolation is therefore both
efficient and robust for our application. We have added the following sentence (L189): “The current
velocities are interpolated linearly in space (3D) and time at each particle position.”

•      L 164 ff: Please specify the velocity fields that are used for the advection, at best via
formula. Specifically, for IndOc.HR-Sto: Did you use only the modelled Eulerian current
fields (that include the effect of the Stokes-Coriolis force), or did you use these Eulerian
current fields plus Stokes drift?

> To answer this comment, we have already revised section 2.1.5 to clarify our way to consider the
wave effect on Lagrangian transport, which is indirectly through wave-induced modification of
Eulerian currents, including anti-Stokes forces such as the Stokes-Coriolis force. The Stokes drift is
not explicitly added to the Lagrangian advection scheme. Particles are advected only by the Eulerian
currents resulting from the hydrodynamic model, in which the effect of waves is dynamically
integrated via forcing in the momentum equations.
Moreover we have completely rearranges section 2.2.2, showing the advection equation (eq. 3) and
specifying (L185): “In IndOc.HR and IndOc.12, the total current is equal to the resolved Eulerian
velocities, i.e., u = û and v = v̂. In IndOc.HR-Sto, the total current also includes the wave-induced
Stokes velocities as shown in eq. 1. In this later case, Lagrangian particles are advected by the
Eulerian current fields dynamically modified online by wave forcing through the Stokes–Coriolis
term, but without any explicit addition of Stokes drift in the Lagrangian advection scheme.”

•      L 344 ff: “SLA correlations are slightly lower than those for SST and SSS, due to the
complexity of mesoscale dynamics and intrinsic variability.“ Please explain why SLA is
stronger impacted by intrinsic variability than SST and SSS. Could this to some degree also
be related to the nudging?

> We do not believe that the nudging plays a significant role in the lower SLA correlations. If we look
at Fig. 5, we can see that the discrepancies between the simulations and the observations (bias figures)
are spatially consistent for both SST and SLA, i.e. mainly where many eddies are formed such as in
the Agulhas system. The SLA correlations are lower, presumably because of the coarse resolution of
the satellite-derived SLA product used (0.25°~25 km) compared to the simulations (2 to 9 km),
limiting the representation of fine scales in the observations. The SLA is more sensitive to
submesoscale and mesoscale variability than tracers like SSS and SST. Even slight differences in the
position of eddies or fronts can lead to high variations in the SLA values, or even opposite biases
(since SLA represents anomalies, unlike SSS and SST). SST and SSS fields tend to show smoother
gradients on the temperature or salinity scales, and are less impacted by small-scale positional
mismatches. We reiterate here that the nudging area is minor in the evaluated domain. We have added
this hypothesis after the mentioned sentence as follow (L386): “The SLA correlations are slightly
lower than those for SST and SSS, due to the complexity of mesoscale dynamics and intrinsic
variability, as well as the higher sensitivity of SLA to the location and structure of mesoscale features.
The SLA discrepancy might be further amplified by the coarser resolution of the satellite-derived
SLA product (0.25°) compared to the model resolution (2–9 km), which can lead to higher
decorrelation when comparing fine scale dynamics. SST and SSS are generally less affected by such
discrepancies due to their smoother spatial gradients.”



•      L 358: “This might be attributed to wave-induced surface momentum fluxes” This
sentence surprised me, as no information about wave-induced surface momentum fluxes is
given in the model description. Please clarify how these type of wave effects were included
in the model (see general comment above).

> We agree that the formulation “wave-induced surface momentum fluxes” was misleading, as our
IndOc.HR-Sto simulation does not explicitly add wave radiation stress or other surface momentum
fluxes from waves. The only wave-related dynamical effect added in this simulation compared to
others is the Stokes-Coriolis term, implemented by modifying the momentum equations based on the
surface Stokes velocity forcing. We have revised the sentence in the manuscript such as (L404): “This
might be attributed to the Stokes-Coriolis forcing, which may modify the surface dynamics and
current shear.”

•      L 363 ff: “For SSS, IndOc.12 clearly outperforms the HR configurations in terms of
NRMSE and bias, […] This counterintuitive result may be related to the coarser resolution
[of the observational reference]” Please rephrase the “outperforms” statement. If the
observational product is too coarse, then better agreement may not indicate better
performance.

> Thank you for this relevant comment, we agree that lower error values against a coarse resolution
observation do not necessarily imply better model performance. We reworded the sentence to avoid
the term “outperforms” such as (L409): “For SSS, IndOc.12 shows lower NRMSE and bias than the
HR configurations, particularly in BoB (NRMSE = 6%, bias = -0.04 psu) and MoC (NRMSE = 33%,
bias <0.01 psu). Temporal correlations also remain high (R > 0.94 everywhere). This result, although
counterintuitive, may reflect a better consistency between the coarser CCI resolution (0.5°) and the
smoother representation of coastal salinity gradients in our low resolution IndOc.12 simulation, rather
than an improved physical realism.”

•      L 396: Consider replacing the word “performance” for reason listed in previous
comment

> We revised the sentence as follow (L443): “Interestingly, IndOc.12 shows similar or even lower
SSS errors in some regions, possibly benefiting from a resolution closer to that of the CCI product.”

•      Section 3.3 “Description of the regional surface circulation” The title is misleading,
as mostly not circulation itself but impact on SST and SSS is discussed. Please also clarify the
relevance of this section. Is that still part of the model validation?

> The original title of Section 3.3 may indeed not be fully adapted, as the section focuses primarily
on the monsoonal variability of SST and SSS rather than a direct analysis of surface circulation. This
section provides a qualitative assessment of the model's ability to reproduce key dynamical processes
of the Indian Ocean, through the seasonal description of surface tracers, which is consistent with the
known regional ocean patterns described in the literature (Schott and McCreary, 2001; Schott et al.,
2009). It is not a formal validation but this section supports the good representation of the simulated
circulation and completes the more quantitative evaluation presented in sections 3.1 and 3.2. We
revised the section title to: “3.3 Seasonal variability of surface tracers and inferred dynamics”. And
we specified in the first sentence of the section (L449): “This section interprets the seasonal variability
of SST and SSS, and the associated regional circulation patterns, which aligns with key dynamical
features described by Schott et al. (2009), using the same current naming (see Fig. A1).”



•      L 439 ff: I assume the Eulerian mean kinetic energy is calculated for comparison
between the different model runs. However, as the Lagrangian mean kinetic energy would
potentially be even more relevant for transport studies, this should be specified at the
beginning of this section

> The kinetic energy presented in section 4 corresponds indeed to the Eulerian mean kinetic energy,
computed from the simulated velocity field. Analyzing the Lagrangian mean kinetic energy would
also be interesting to see how particles are affected by the different forcing current fields. In our case,
since the Lagrangian trajectories are computed offline using the analyzed Eulerian current fields, this
energy analysis supports the interpretation of differences observed in the Lagrangian experiments.
We have added clarification in the manuscript (L488): “Although Lagrangian kinetic energy (KE)
computed along particle trajectories, would provide a more direct estimate of the energy experienced
by marine debris, we focus here on Eulerian KE derived from the model gridded velocity field. This
allows for a consistent comparison between simulations.”

•      Section 5: The “mean spread distance” is introduced and analyzed. Yet, this seems to
refer to the commonly used “displacement”. If so, please adopt standard terminology.

> For more clarity and in accordance with standard terminology, we have followed the reviewer's
suggestion and changed the term “travel distance” to “trajectory length”, i.e. the total length traveled
by the particles, and the term “mean spread distance” to “displacement”, i.e. the straight-line distance
between the initial and final positions of the particles. These changes affect the Figs. 11 and 12,
captions and text of section 5.

•      L 541 ff: “Similarly, 122 to 143 km separate the median trajectories between IndOc.12
and both HR simulations.” What is the median trajectory? The median distance travelled by
the trajectories differs by 122 to 134 km? Or the final position of the centroids (average
position of all particles) lay 122 to 134 apart?

> Here we meant the median trajectory lengths: the median length of the trajectories obtained from
IndOc.12 is 122 km lower than that from IndOc.HR and 134 km lower than that from IndOc.HR-Sto.
We clarified the sentence as follow (L591): “Similarly, the median trajectory length obtained from
IndOc.12 is 122 km shorter than in IndOc.HR and 143 km shorter than in IndOc.HR-Sto.”

•      L 600 ff: “The effect of the Stokes Drift is less significant either on the statistics of the
distances traveled (Fig. 12) or on the direction of the trajectories (Fig. A11).” This sentence
is not clear. What is the less referring to?

> We clarified this sentence such as (L651): “The difference in statistics between IndOc.HR-Sto and
IndOc.HR is smaller in the MoC compared to the other two regions, indicating that the effect of
Stokes velocity forcing is less significant here, both on the distance traveled (Fig. 12) and on the
direction of the trajectories (Fig. A11).”

•      Figure 13: Nice visualization! > Thank you very much for your positive feedback!
•      Appendix A: please specify all variables and parameters used in the equation.

Specifically, define n, the velocity components, and averaging periods for mean velocities.



> We have added the definition of the corresponding variables in the Appendix A, following the
equation descriptions.

Technical corrections:
•      L 32: “submesoscale are ephemeral (…)” -> submesoscale features are ephemeral :

we have made the suggested changes
•      L 36: “modeled hypotheses” -> model-based hypotheses : modification completed
•      L 59: configurations -> ocean model configurations for the Indian ocean : we have

added the suggested clarifications
•      L 63: “none of them […] and use ” -> “they do not […] and do not use” : corrections

completed
•      L 98: The mentioning of the number of cells after the clause about limiting open

boundaries is ambiguous. If the total grid size is meant, consider rewriting, e.g., "The grid is
a curvilinear Arakawa C-grid (3200 x 2800 cells) covering the entire Indian Ocean […],
thereby limiting the number of open boundaries." : Thank you, we have made the suggested
changes. We also realized that this section only describes the IndOc.HR grid, we therefore
added another sentence to also describe the IndOc.12 grid such as (L114): “The lower
resolution configuration (IndOc.12) uses the same features as IndOc.HR, except for its
horizontal discretization, which is regular at 1/12°.”

•      L 676: There appears to be some redundant text after the acknowledgment section,
please remove. : Thank you for pointing out this correction.

References:
•      Couvelard, X., Lemarié, F., Samson, G., Redelsperger, J.-L., Ardhuin, F., Benshila,

R., and Madec, G.: Development of a two-way-coupled ocean–wave model: assessment on
a global NEMO(v3.6)–WW3(v6.02) coupled configuration, Geosci. Model Dev., 13,
3067–3090, https://doi.org/10.5194/gmd-13-3067-2020, 2020.

•      Cunningham, H. J., Higgins, C., & van den Bremer, T. S. (2022). The role of the
unsteady surface wave-driven Ekman-Stokes flow in the accumulation of floating marine
litter. Journal of Geophysical Research: Oceans, 127, e2021JC018106.
https://doi.org/10.1029/2021JC018106

•      Röhrs, J., Christensen, K.H., Hole, L.R. et al. Observation-based evaluation of surface
wave effects on currents and trajectory forecasts. Ocean Dynamics 62, 1519-1533 (2012).
https://doi.org/10.1007/s10236-012-0576-y

•      Rühs, S., van den Bremer, T., Clementi, E., Denes, M. C., Moulin, A., and van Sebille,
E.: Non-negligible impact of Stokes drift and wave-driven Eulerian currents on simulated
surface particle dispersal in the Mediterranean Sea, Ocean Sci., 21, 217-240,
https://doi.org/10.5194/os-21-217-2025, 2025.


